
# 4 Oklahoma (29-2, 3-0 SEC) -vs- #  Memphis (7-20, 0-6 American)
03/18/2026 at Memphis, Tenn. (Tigers Softball Complex)

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Berzon, Sydney (4-1)
Loss: Tate, Jericho (2-7)
HBP: Zache, Berkley
PB: Mack, Jasmine (1)
 
Umpires: Home Plate: David Erwin First: Hartley Hines Third Base: Chris Chubb 
Start: 6:05 PM   Time: 2:08   Attendance: 551   Weather: Temp: 63F
Game notes:
- Tate faced 4 batters in the 2nd.
- Caton faced 7 batters in the 3rd.
- Stutts faced 5 batters in the 5th.
- Chavez faced 3 batters in the 5th.

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 R H E
Oklahoma 2 2 5 2 4 15 13 0
Memphis 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 4

Oklahoma 15

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Pickering, Kasidi lf/rf 2 2 1 1 3 0 0
Garcia, Gabbie ss 1 1 0 0 1 0 0
    Barker, Sydney PH/ss 2 1 1 1 1 0 0
Wells, Kendall dp 2 1 1 4 1 0 0
    Parker, Ella PH/dp/1b 2 0 1 1 0 0 0
Parker, Allyssa 3b/2b/dp 3 1 1 1 1 1 3
Minor, Kai cf 2 0 0 0 0 1 0
    Milloy, Tia PH/lf 2 0 0 0 0 1 0
McDaniel, Lexi 1b/2b 4 1 2 0 0 0 3
Agbayani, Ailana 2b 2 1 1 0 0 0 2
    Helton, Chaney cf 2 2 1 0 0 0 0
Emerling, Isabela c 4 3 3 1 0 0 0
Dayton, Abby rf/3b 2 2 1 3 2 0 0
Berzon, Sydney p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Zache, Berkley p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 30 15 13 12 9 3 8

2B: Parker, Ella (1)
HR: Parker, Allyssa (1); Wells, Kendall (1); Emerling, Isabela (1);
Dayton, Abby (1)
SB: Dayton, Abby (1)

Memphis 0

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Davis, Ariel 3b 3 0 0 0 0 0 1
Brienesse, Paris rf 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
Brown, Faith 1b 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
Mack, Jasmine c 2 0 1 0 0 1 0
    Maness, Marley c 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Taylor, Neely dp 1 0 0 0 1 0 0
Semien, Kennedy cf 2 0 1 0 0 0 1
Cunningham, Deana ss 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
Waldrep, Kylie lf 1 0 0 0 0 0 2
    Hune, Isabella PR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Caton, Taylor 2b/p 2 0 0 0 0 2 0
    Clement, Kayla 2b 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Stutts, Avery p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Chavez, Jazmine p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Tate, Jericho p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 17 0 2 0 1 3 4

3B: Mack, Jasmine (1)
HBP: Waldrep, Kylie (1)
E: Stutts, Avery (1); Clement, Kayla (1); Caton, Taylor (1); Mack,
Jasmine (1)

Oklahoma IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Berzon, Sydney (W, 4-1) 4.0 2 0 0 1 2 0 0 0 0 14 15 5 5 51
Zache, Berkley 1.0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 3 4 2 0 11
Totals 2 0 0 1 3 0 0 1 0 17 19 7 5 62

Memphis IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Tate, Jericho (L, 2-7) 1.0 2 4 3 5 0 3 0 0 0 6 11 0 3 44
Caton, Taylor 1.2 3 5 1 2 2 0 0 0 0 9 11 2 1 44
Stutts, Avery 2.0 7 5 4 0 1 0 0 0 0 14 14 4 1 55
Chavez, Jazmine 0.0 1 1 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 1 3 0 0 16
Totals 13 15 9 9 3 3 0 0 0 30 39 6 5 159



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 2   Hits: 1   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 1   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Oklahoma - Top of 1st OU MEM
Pickering,Kasidi walked (3-1 BBBKB). 0 0
Garcia,Gabbie reached on a fielding error fielding by 2b by Caton,Taylor (E4) (3-2 KKBBB); Pickering,Kasidi
advanced to second base. 0 0
Garcia,Gabbie advanced to second base on a wild pitch; Pickering,Kasidi advanced to third base on a wild
pitch. 0 0
Wells,Kendall grounded out to second base, 2b to 1b, RBI (3-1 BBBK); Pickering,Kasidi scored;
Garcia,Gabbie advanced to third base. 1 0
Garcia,Gabbie scored on a wild pitch, unearned. 2 0
Mound visit (MEM) 2 0
Parker,Allyssa walked (3-1 BBKBB). 2 0
Minor,Kai reached on a fielder's choice hit to third base (0-1 K); Parker,Allyssa out at second base, 3b to 2b. 2 0
McDaniel,Lexi singled up the middle (0-0); Minor,Kai advanced from first base to third base. 2 0
Agbayani,Ailana reached on a fielder's choice hit to short (1-1 KB); McDaniel,Lexi out at second base, ss to
2b. 2 0

Memphis - Bottom of 1st OU MEM
Davis,Ariel grounded out to second base, 2b to 1b (3-2 BKFBFB). 2 0
Brienesse,Paris grounded out to third base, 3b to 1b (0-0). 2 0
Brown,Faith popped up to second base (0-2 KF). 2 0

Oklahoma - Top of 2nd OU MEM
Emerling,Isabela homered to deep left field, RBI (0-0). 3 0
Dayton,Abby walked (3-0 BBBB). 3 0
Dayton,Abby stole second base, advanced to third base on a throwing error by Mack,Jasmine (E2). 3 0
Pickering,Kasidi walked (3-0 BBBB). 3 0
Mound visit (MEM) 3 0
Garcia,Gabbie walked (3-2 BFKBBFB); Pickering,Kasidi advanced to second base. 3 0
Garcia,Gabbie advanced to second base on a wild pitch; Pickering,Kasidi advanced to third base on a wild
pitch; Dayton,Abby scored on a wild pitch. 4 0
MEM position change: Caton,Taylor now playing p from 2b 4 0
MEM substitution: Clement,Kayla replaces Tate,Jericho at 2b. 4 0
Wells,Kendall walked (3-0 BBBB). 4 0
Parker,Allyssa struck out swinging (1-2 KBFFS). 4 0
Minor,Kai struck out swinging (2-2 BFFBS). 4 0
McDaniel,Lexi flied out to rf (2-0 BB). 4 0

Memphis - Bottom of 2nd OU MEM
Mack,Jasmine struck out looking (0-2 FSFFK). 4 0
Taylor,Neely walked (3-2 KBBSBB). 4 0
Semien,Kennedy singled to left field (1-2 SSB); Taylor,Neely advanced to second base. 4 0
Cunningham,Deana flied out to cf (1-1 BK). 4 0
Waldrep,Kylie grounded out to the pitcher, p to 1b (0-2 KFF). 4 0

Oklahoma - Top of 3rd OU MEM
Agbayani,Ailana singled to third base, bunt (0-0). 4 0
Emerling,Isabela reached on a fielding error fielding by 2b by Clement,Kayla (E4) (1-1 BK); Agbayani,Ailana
advanced from first base to third base. 4 0
Emerling,Isabela advanced to second base on a passed ball; Agbayani,Ailana scored on a passed ball. 5 0
Dayton,Abby walked (3-2 KBSBBB). 5 0
Mound visit (MEM) 5 0
Pickering,Kasidi flied out to cf (2-1 BKB). 5 0
OU substitution: Barker,Sydney pinch hitting for Garcia,Gabbie. 5 0
Barker,Sydney reached on a fielder's choice hit to second base (3-2 BBKFB); Emerling,Isabela advanced to
third base; Dayton,Abby out at second base, 2b to ss. 5 0
Wells,Kendall homered to deep left field, 3RBI (2-0 BB); Emerling,Isabela scored, unearned; Barker,Sydney
scored from first base, unearned. 8 0



Parker,Allyssa homered to deep left field, RBI (2-2 KBBF). 9 0
MEM position change: Caton,Taylor now playing 2b from p 9 0
MEM substitution: Stutts,Avery replaces Clement,Kayla at p. 9 0
OU substitution: Milloy,Tia pinch hitting for Minor,Kai. 9 0
Milloy,Tia struck out looking (1-2 BSFFK). 9 0

Runs: 5   Hits: 3   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 4   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 4   Hits: 4   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

Memphis - Bottom of 3rd OU MEM
OU position change: Pickering,Kasidi now playing rf from lf 9 0
OU position change: Barker,Sydney remains in the game at ss 9 0
OU position change: Parker,Allyssa now playing 2b from 3b 9 0
OU position change: Milloy,Tia remains in the game at lf 9 0
OU substitution: Helton,Chaney replaces Agbayani,Ailana at cf, batting 7th. 9 0
OU position change: Dayton,Abby now playing 3b from rf 9 0
Caton,Taylor struck out swinging (2-2 BBFSS). 9 0
Davis,Ariel flied out to rf (0-0). 9 0
Brienesse,Paris grounded out to the pitcher, p to 1b (2-0 BB). 9 0

Oklahoma - Top of 4th OU MEM
McDaniel,Lexi singled through the left side of the infield (1-0 B). 9 0
Helton,Chaney reached on a fielding error fielding by p by Stutts,Avery (E1) (3-2 BBFFB); McDaniel,Lexi
advanced to second base. 9 0
Emerling,Isabela singled through the left side of the infield (2-2 FBBKF); McDaniel,Lexi advanced to third
base; Helton,Chaney advanced to second base. 9 0
Mound visit (MEM) 9 0
Dayton,Abby popped up to short (0-0). 9 0
Pickering,Kasidi infield singled to third base, RBI (1-2 KSB); McDaniel,Lexi scored; Helton,Chaney advanced
to third base; Emerling,Isabela advanced to second base. 10 0
Barker,Sydney singled to shallow left field, RBI (0-0); Helton,Chaney scored, unearned; Emerling,Isabela
advanced to third base; Pickering,Kasidi advanced to second base. 11 0
OU substitution: Parker,Ella pinch hitting for Wells,Kendall. 11 0
Parker,Ella flied out to lf (1-1 KB). 11 0
Parker,Allyssa reached on a fielder's choice hit to third base (2-2 BKSB); Pickering,Kasidi out at third base,
3b unassisted. 11 0

Memphis - Bottom of 4th OU MEM
Brown,Faith popped up to short (0-1 S). 11 0
Offensive timeout (MEM) 11 0
Mack,Jasmine tripled to right field (0-2 SS). 11 0
Taylor,Neely grounded out to short, ss to 1b (0-1 F). 11 0
Semien,Kennedy flied out to shallow left field putout by cf (1-0 B). 11 0

Oklahoma - Top of 5th OU MEM
Milloy,Tia flied out to lf (1-2 KBF). 11 0
McDaniel,Lexi popped up to short (1-2 KFBF). 11 0
Helton,Chaney infield singled to short (0-2 KK). 11 0
Emerling,Isabela singled up the middle (3-2 BKFBFFB); Helton,Chaney advanced from first base to third
base. 11 0
Dayton,Abby homered to deep center field, 3RBI (1-0 B); Helton,Chaney scored; Emerling,Isabela scored
from first base. 14 0
MEM pitching change: Chavez,Jazmine replaces Stutts,Avery. 14 0
Pickering,Kasidi walked (3-2 KBKBFBFB). 14 0
Barker,Sydney walked (3-0 BBBB); Pickering,Kasidi advanced to second base. 14 0
OU position change: Parker,Ella remains in the game at dp 14 0
Parker,Ella doubled to left center, RBI (2-1 KBB); Pickering,Kasidi scored from second base; Barker,Sydney
advanced from first base to third base. 15 0
MEM pitching change: Tate,Jericho replaces Chavez,Jazmine. 15 0
MEM defensive substitution: Maness,Marley replaces Mack,Jasmine at c 15 0



 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Memphis - Bottom of 5th OU MEM
OU pitching change: Zache,Berkley replaces Berzon,Sydney. 15 0
OU position change: Parker,Ella now playing 1b from dp 15 0
OU position change: Parker,Allyssa now playing dp from 2b 15 0
OU position change: McDaniel,Lexi now playing 2b from 1b 15 0
Cunningham,Deana flied out to rf (0-1 K). 15 0
Waldrep,Kylie hit by pitch (0-2 SKB). 15 0
MEM substitution: Hune,Isabella pinch running for Waldrep,Kylie. 15 0
Caton,Taylor struck out swinging (0-2 KFS). 15 0
Davis,Ariel popped up to first base (0-2 KF). 15 0


